economic variables are held constant. For simulation modeling, a combination of standard scenarios and non-

standard scenarios relevant to the local market are used.

 The standard scenarios monitored monthly include a 100 basis points parallel fall or rise in interest/profit rates and

a 25 basis points fall or rise in interest/profit rates at the beginning of each quarter for the next 12 months.

 The scenarios assume no management action. Hence, they do not incorporate actions that would be taken by the

business units to mitigate the impact of the interest/profit rate risk. In reality, the business units would proactively

seek to change the interest/profit rate profile to minimise losses and to optimise net revenues. Other simplifying

assumptions are made, including that all positions run to maturity.

 The interest/profit rate sensitivities set out in the table below are illustrative only and are based on simplified

scenarios.

a) Sensitivity of projected Net Interest/Finance Income

Change in projected net interest/finance income in next 12 months arising from a shift in profit rates of:

 Group (RM’000)

 31 Dec 18 31 Dec 17

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM  67,416   (93,584)  36,272   (83,246)

USD  45,789   (57,377)  22,261   (23,086)

Others  2,691   (14,301)  1,485   (13,783)

  115,896 (165,262) 60,018 (120,115)

 Bank (RM’000)

 31 Dec 18 31 Dec 17

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM  82,393   (102,405)  66,069   (101,520)

USD  33,033   (42,269)  13,799   (13,120)

Others   (4,001)   (5,733)  1,917   (13,288)

  111,425 (150,407) 81,785 (127,928)

b) Sensitivity of projected Economic value of equity

Change in projected economic value of equity arising from a shift in profit rates of :

 Group (RM’000)

 31 Dec 18 31 Dec 17

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +200bps -200bps +200bps -200bps

RM  275,180   (278,468)  108,700   (112,659)

USD  94,669   (132,594)  42,277   (55,061)

Others  69,567   (51,651)  81,945   (58,958)

  439,416 (462,713) 232,922 (226,678)

103

HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad

127776-V

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

5 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

d) Market risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Exposure to interest/profit rate risk – non trading portfolios (Cont’d)

b) Sensitivity of projected Economic value of equity (Cont’d)

Change in projected economic value of equity arising from a shift in profit rates of (Cont’d):

 Bank (RM’000)

 31 Dec 18 31 Dec 17

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +200bps -200bps +200bps -200bps

RM  341,580   (361,082)  194,046   (211,160)

USD  91,427   (127,161)  42,645   (53,329)

Others  69,003   (51,661)  82,623   (59,845)

  502,010 (539,904) 319,314 (324,334)

(c) Sensitivity of reported reserves in “other comprehensive income” to interest/profit rate movements

Sensitivity of reported reserves in “other comprehensive income” to interest/profit rate movements are monitored

on a monthly basis by assessing the expected reduction in valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash flow

hedges to parallel movements of plus or minus 100 basis points in all yield curves.

 Group (RM’000)

 31 Dec 18 31 Dec 17

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM (137,858) 137,858 (155,455) 155,455

USD (14,034) 14,034 (10,549) 10,549

CNY (95) 95   (156) 156

  (151,987) 151,987 (166,160) 166,160

 Bank (RM’000)

 31 Dec 18 31 Dec 17

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM (101,528) 101,528 (120,067) 120,067

USD (14,034) 14,034 (10,549) 10,549

CNY (95) 95   (156) 156

  (115,657) 115,657 (130,772) 130,772

104

HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad

127776-V

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

5 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

d) Market risk management (Cont’d)

(iv) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises as a result of movements in the relative value of currencies. The Group and the Bank

control the foreign exchange risk within the trading portfolio by limiting the open exposure to individual

currencies, and on an aggregate basis.

 Group (RM’000)

 31 Dec 18 31 Dec 17

Appreciation/depreciation +1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact to profit after income tax expense 1,729 (1,729) 2,743 (2,743)